

Jeremy D. Bailie (Pro Hac Vice)  
Florida Bar No. 118558  
**Weber, Crabb & Wein, P.A.**  
Telephone: (727) 828-9919  
Facsimile: (727) 828-9924  
Jeremy.Bailie@webercrabb.com  
5453 Central Avenue  
St. Petersburg, Florida 33710

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

TERRI LESLEY,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 2:23-cv-00177-ABJ
	)	
HUGH BENNETT, SUSAN BENNETT,	)	
AND KEVIN BENNETT,	)	
	)	
Defendants,	)	

---

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND INCORPORATED  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

---

JEREMY D. BAILIE, ESQ. (Pro Hac Vice)  
Florida Bar No. 118558  
**WEBER, CRABB & WEIN, P.A.**  
5453 Central Avenue  
St. Petersburg, Florida 33710  
Telephone: (727) 828-9919  
Facsimile: (727) 828-9924  
Primary: Jeremy.Bailie@webercrabb.com  
Secondary: honey.rechtin@webercrabb.com  
*Attorneys for Defendant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND FACTS ..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD ..... 6

MEMORANDUM OF LAW ..... 7

I. DEFENDANTS DID NOT CONSPIRE TO VIOLATE PLAINTIFF’S CIVIL RIGHTS NOR DOES SECTION 1985(3) APPLY TO PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ..... 8

A. Plaintiff Fails Section 1985’s Requirement to Plead She Has Been Subjected to Class-Based Animus ..... 8

B. Plaintiff Fails to Identify Any Right that is Protected Against Private Conspiracies ..... 11

II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR CIVIL CONSPIRACY ..... 12

III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FOR DEFAMATION BASED ON DEFENDANTS’ REPORTING OF A POTENTIAL CRIME FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW ..... 13

A. Plaintiff’s Claims are Time-Barred ..... 14

B. Plaintiff Fails to Plead Defendants Acted with Actual Malice ..... 14

IV. PLAINTIFF’S REMAINING DEFAMATION CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED AND DO NOT SURVIVE CONSTITUTIONAL SCRUTINY ..... 16

A. Plaintiff’s Claims are Time-Barred ..... 16

B. Plaintiff's Claims are Defeated by Defendants' First Amendment Rights to Free Speech and Right to Petition .....	16
V.    PLAINTIFF DID NOT PLEAD AN INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS CLAIM.....	21
VI.   PLAINTIFF'S ABUSE OF PROCESS CLAIM FAILS SINCE THERE WAS NO PROCESS ISSUED AGAINST HER .....	24
A. Plaintiff's Claim is Time-Barred.....	24
B. Plaintiff Has Not (and Cannot) Plead an Abuse of Process Since No Process was Issued.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Advantor Capital Corp. v. Yeary</i> , 136 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Com'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	6, 7, 13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	6
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011) .....	20
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	8, 9, 12
<i>Brown v. Reardon</i> , 770 F.2d 896 (10th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Cantu v. FlextronicsAm., LLC</i> , <sup>1</sup> 2:12-CV-00279-ABJ, 2014 WL 12768318 (D. Wyo. Aug. 21, 2014) .....	14, 16
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	20
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	20
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) .....	19
<i>Downie v. Powers</i> , 193 F.2d 760 (10th Cir. 1951).....	12
<i>Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert</i> , 49 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1995).....	12

---

<sup>1</sup> A copy of this opinion is included as Appendix A.

<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....	8, 9
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	22
<i>Jacobellis v. State of Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	18
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	20
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	18
<i>N. A. A. C. P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	20
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	14, 19
<i>Robbins v. Oklahoma</i> , 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	14
<i>Savant Homes, Inc. v. Collins</i> , 809 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Schalk v. Gallemore</i> , 906 F.2d 491 (10th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	12, 13
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	20
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 6 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	12, 13

*United Broth. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Local 610, AFL-CIO v. Scott*,  
463 U.S. 825 (1983) ..... 8, 9, 10

*Wayte v. United States*,  
470 U.S. 598 (1985) ..... 21

*Westenbroek v. Fraternity*,<sup>2</sup>  
23-CV-51-ABJ, 2023 WL 5533307 (D. Wyo. Aug. 25, 2023) ..... 2, 6, 7

*Wilhelm v. Cont'l Title Co.*,  
720 F.2d 1173 (10th Cir. 1983) ..... 9, 10

**State Cases**

*Bosler v. Shuck*,  
714 P.2d 1231 (Wyo. 1986) ..... 25

*Cook v. Shoshone First Bank*,  
2006 WY 13 (Wyo. 2006) ..... 22

*Dean v. Kochendorfer*,  
237 N.Y. 384 (1924) ..... 24

*Dworkin v. L.F.P., Inc.* ,  
839 P.2d 903 (Wyo. 1992) ..... 19

*Hatch v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
930 P.2d 382 (Wyo. 1997) ..... 22

*Hill v. Stubson*,  
2018 WY 70 (Wyo. 2018) ..... 14

*Hoblyn v. Johnson*,  
2002 WY 152 (Wyo. 2002) ..... 21, 22, 23

*Larsen v. Banner Health Sys.*,  
2003 WY 167 (Wyo. 2003) ..... 22

*Leithead v. Am. Colloid Co.*,  
721 P.2d 1059 (Wyo. 1986) ..... 22

---

<sup>2</sup> A copy of this opinion is included as Appendix B.

<i>Spence v. Flynt</i> , 816 P.2d 771 (Wyo. 1991).....	22
<i>The Tavern, LLC v. Town of Alpine</i> , 2017 WY 56 (Wyo. 2017) .....	24
<i>White v. Shane Edeburn Const., LLC</i> , 2012 WY 118 (Wyo. 2012) .....	13
<b><u>Federal Statutes</u></b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b><u>State Statutes</u></b>	
Wyo. Stat. § 1-3-105(a)(v).....	14, 16, 24
<b><u>Federal Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	6
